FunctionType
DC Input-Feedback
DC Input
For DC Power
24 V DC
DC Input
with
Minor Feedback

Mass
Power Supply
■ Model Number Designation
Use with 24 V DC since this is for a battery power supply.
■ Applicable to Valve
Serviceable Range: 100 V AC can be used from 90 to 132 V AC, 200 V AC can be used from 180 to 264 V AC.
■ Specifications
These power amplifiers are used to drive the 10 Ω series proportional
electro-hydraulic pressure or flow control valves.
■ Instructions
Power supply for the setting adjuster can be provided from this power amplifier, but for only one.
However, please use the variable resistor or potentiometer of which impedance is 1 kΩ (in case of model SK1015, use 10 kΩ)
for the setting adjuster.
DC Input
Feedback Type
DC Input
Feedback Type DC Input Type
1 A (10 Ω Solenoid) 1 A (10 Ω Solenoid) 0.9 A (10 Ω Solenoid)
+ 10 V DC
50 kΩ50 kΩ50 kΩ
0.9 A / 5 V
Fix
1 mA /℃
22-30 V DC
25 VA
0 - 50℃
10 kΩ
0.4 kg
100 V AC, 200/220 V AC ±10% (50/60 Hz)
+ 10 V DC
0 to –10V
1 A / 0.5 V
Fix
0.2 mA /℃
45 VA
0 - 50℃
1 kΩ
4.5 kg
+ 10 V DC
0 to +10V
1 A / 0.5 V
Fix
0.2 mA /℃
45 VA
0 - 50℃
1 kΩ
4.5 kg
DC Input Type
1 A (10 Ω Solenoid)
+ 10 V DC
1 A / 5 V
Variable
0.2 mA /℃
100 V AC, 200 V AC
(50/60 Hz)
55 VA
0 - 50℃
1 kΩ
2.1 kg
10 kΩ
H-173
P

These power amplifiers are used to drive the 40W series proportional
electro-hydraulic flow control valves.
■ Model Number Designation
AME -D -S -AC -50
Series
Number Type of Function Type of Mounting Power Supply Design
Number
AME
D: DC Input Type
DF: DC Input
Feedback Type
None: Wall Mount Type
S: Panel Mount Type
AC: 85 - 230 V AC
DC: 20 - 55 V DC
50
★No wall mount types (None) are available for DC input feedback types (DF).
AME -T -S -100 -22
Series
Number
Type of
Function Type of Mounting Power Supply Design
Number
AME
T: Slow Up
Down Type
S:   Panel Mounting
Type
100:
     100 V  AC
200:
     200/220 V  AC
22
■ Instructions
● Power Supply of the Outside Setting Adjuster
When DC input type (AME-D-40) or DC input-feedback type (AME-DF-S) power amplifier is used, power supply for the setting
adjuster can be provided from this power amplifier, but for only one.  However, please use the variable resistor or potentiometer
of which impedance is 1 kΩ for the setting adjuster.
■ Applicable to Valve
Name of Valve Model Numbers
40Ω Series
Flow Control Valves
EFG   -02 (31 Design) EFCG
EFG   -03 (26 Design) EFCG
EFG   -06 (22 Design) EFCG
EFG   -10 (11 Design) EFCG
■ Power Amplifiers For 40Ω  Series Flow Control Valves
● Detail of Terminal Block
AME-D-＊-50
AME-D-S-＊-50
ON-OFF POWER
DI TH-F
DI TH
I
COM
_MON
10
11
12
4
7
6
5
MC-01
1
2
3 +12V
+12V
A

A22-＊R-04A37
A56
■ Model Number Designation
■ Specifications
■ Instructions
■ Applicable to Piston Pump
These power amplifiers can drive two solenoid of 10 Ω load simultaneously or
separately, and the control can  be done in the same way even though the object is
separated by pressure system and flow rate system.  Although the display of
control unit on the front panel is  PRESS  and  FLOW  , they are exactly the same
circuit, so there is no distinction between the two system when used.
Power supply for the setting adjuster up to two set can be provided from this power amplifier.  However, please use the
variable resistor or potentiometer of which impedance is 1 kΩ for the setting adjuster.
■ Applicable to Valve
AME-D2-1010-11
DC Input Type
1 A (10 Ω Solenoid)
+ 10 V  DC
10 kΩ
1 A / 5 V
Variable 100 - 300 mA
0.2 mA /˚C
100/200 V AC (50/60 Hz)
120 VA
0 - 50˚C
1 kΩ
4.3 kg
H-183
P
o
w
er
 A
m
p
lif
ie
rs
Power Amplifiers
 SERIES
■ Power Amplifiers For 10Ω - 10Ω Series Control Valves
Terminal
Number
-12 V OUT
Common
+12 V OUT
Common
Input Signal for PRES.
Input Signal for FLOW
+12 V OUT
Name
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
Ground
-12 V
COM
+12 V
COM

Ambient Humidity 90 % RH or less
Approx. Mass 0.3 kg
■ Model Number Designation
SK1115 -1 -20
Series
Number Compensation Design
Number
SK1115
1 : For ELFBG-03
 -125
2 : For ELFBG-03
 -170
20
■ Applicable to Valve
Name of Valve Model
Number
Proportional Elecctro-
Hydraulic Flow Control and
Relief Valves
ELFBG-03
● Detail of Terminal Board
Terminal
Number Name Terminal
Number Name
1 Power Supply CAPACITOR(+) 10 Imput Signal +IN
2 Power Supply +24 11 Imput Signal –IN
3 Power Supply 0V 12 Imput Signal COM
4 Power Supply CAPACITOR(–) 13 Slope Function ON/OFF SLOPE Vcc
5 Frame Ground G) 14 Slope Function ON/OFF SLOPE OFF
6 — 15 LVDT Terninal CAR.
7 — 16 LVDT Terninal COM
8 Output to Valve Solenoid SOL(+) 17 LVDT Terninal SIG.
9 Output to Valve Solenoid SOL(–) 18 Sensor Monitor Output S.M
19 Alarm Output ALM(C)
20 Alarm Output ALM(E)
AMN
Series Number
-G
AMN
-10
Type of Function Design Number
10
10
G :
W : DC Input Type
Shockless Directional
and Flow Control Type
Name of Valve Model Numbers
Shockless Type Proportional
Directional and Flow Control
Valves
Model Numbers
Descriptions
Setting Resolution
Max. Output Current
Sequence Input
Voltage Range
Input Impedance
Input Current
Slope Adjustment Range
Maximum Input Voltage
Maximum Gain
Dither
Maximum Slope Time
Delay Time Adjustment Range
Temperature Drift
Power Input
Ambient Temperature
Ambient Humidity
Number of Preselection Pattern
Approx. Mass
Power Supply
0 - 99 % (1 % Units)
SOLa : 3 Patterns
SOLb : 3 Patterns
0.2 mA /℃
0 - 50℃
1.3 A (10 Ω Solenoid)
■ Model Number Designation
■ Applicable to Valve
■ Specifications
■ Instructions
AMN-G-10 AMN-W-10
These power amplifiers are used to drive the shockless type proportional and
flow control valves.
EDFG-01
10 mA/24 V
10 - 28 V DC
Variable (Internal)
0 - 99 % / Max. slope time
1 - 99 s
24 V DC (Power Supply Range : 20 - 30 V)
25 W
90 % RH or less
0.2 kg
–10 V DC : SOLa
+10 V DC : SOLb
10 kΩ
1.3 A/–5 V : SOLa
1.3 A/+5 V : SOLb
0.1 - 3 s
● Power Supply of the Outside Setting Adjuster
● Supply Switch
When DC input type (AMN-W) power amplifier is used, power supply for the setting adjuster can be provided from this power
amplifier, but for only one.  However, please use the variable resistor or potentiometer of which impedance is 2 kΩ for the setting
adjuster.
The power amplifier has no power supply switch.  As soon as it is connected to a power supply, it comes to be alive.  Provide a
power switch externally.
H-186 Power Amplifiers
■  Power Amplifiers
 For Shockless Type Directional and Flow Control Valves
Terminal
Number
Terminal
Number
Power Supply +24V
Power Supply 0V
Ground G
Sequence Input IN COM
Sequence Input SOL A
Sequence Input SOL B
Name
Sequence Input SEL 1
Sequence Input SEL 2
Name
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
● Detail of Terminal Board[Example Diagram]
[Example Diagram]
AMN-G-10
AMN-W-10
Output to Valve
Solenoid
Output to Valve
Solenoid
SOL a
SOL b
Terminal
Number

+10 V  DC for SOL b
0.15 - 3 s
■ Model Number Designation
■ Applicable to Valve
■ Specifications
■ Instructions
Power supply for the setting adjuster can be provided from this power amplifier, but for only one. However, please use
the variable resistor or potentiometer of which impedance is 2 kΩ for the setting adjuster.
● Power Supply for the Setting Adjuster
The power amplifier has no power supply switch. As soon as it is connected to a power supply, it comes to be alive.
Provide a power switch externally.
● Power Switch
These power amplifiers are used to drive the proportional electro-hydraulic
directional and flow control valves.
H-188 Power Amplifiers
■  Power Amplifiers For Directional and Flow Control Valves
Terminal
Number
Input Signal
Input Signal
Input Signal
Name
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 Frame Ground
IN
COM
Output to Valve Solenoid SOL a
FG
Power Supply for Setting Adjuster
Power Supply for Setting Adjuster
Power Supply for Setting Adjuster
+12V
COM
–12V
Output to Valve Solenoid SOL b
Power Supply
Power Supply
24 V
0 V
Setting Adjuster
Power Supply
For SOL a For SOL b
SPAN a
MIN a MIN b
SPAN b
V+V- Input Voltage
Approx. 0.1V
Dither Adjuster
Delay Time Adjuster
for SOL a
Delay Time Adjuster
for SOL b
SOL a, b
Indicator Lamp
6

The single height [3U: 100 × 160 mm] is employed for
the euro card size of the AMB-EL model.
■ Model Number Designation
● AMN-L
AMN -L -01 -3 -2P -10
Series Number Type of Function Size of
Applicable Valve Compensation Applicable Spool Type Design Number
AMN
L:   DC Input Type Directional
and Flow Control with
Miner feedback
01: 01 Size
1: Type 1 None: 3C2, 3C40
10
3: Type 3 2P: 3C2P
● AMB-EL
AMB -EL -03 -2P -1 -A -20
Series
Number Type of Function Size of
Applicable Valve
Applicable
Spool Type Compensation I/O signal type Design
Number
AMB
EL:   DC Input Type
Directional and
Flow Control
with Miner
feedback
01: 01 Size
None: 3C2, 3C40
2P: 3C2P
★1
A: Voltage Signal ±10 V
(P→B→A→T Flow with
Input Signal (+))
B: Current Signal 4 - 20 mA
(P→B→A→T Flow with
Current 12 - 20 mA)
C: Current Signal ±10 mA
(P→B→A→T Flow with
Input Signal (+))
D: Voltage Signal ±10 V
(P→A→B→T Flow with
Input Signal (+))
E: Current Signal 4 - 20 mA
(P→A→B→T Flow with
Current 12 - 20 mA)
F: Current Signal ±10 mA
(P→A→B→T Flow with
Input Signal (+))
20
03: 03 Size 1: For flow rate 40/80 L/min
04: 04 Size 1: For flow rate 280 L/min
06: 06 Size 3: For flow rate 350 L/min
4: For flow rate 500 L/min
    Please refer to us for ★1.
H-191